

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

DH Long Point Management LLC,

*Petitioner/Cross-Respondent,*

v.

National Labor Relations Board,

*Respondent/Cross-Petitioner,*

&

UNITE HERE Local 11,

*Intervenor.*

Case Nos. 20-1030 & 20-1096

Oral Argument Not Yet Scheduled

**PETITIONER/CROSS-RESPONDENT'S MOTION TO LODGE WITH  
THE COURT THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S ANSWERING BRIEF TO  
THE COMPANY'S EXCEPTIONS**

**Table of Contents**

<b>I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY</b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>II. RESPONDENT’S EXCEPTIONS</b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>III. THE ALJ’S FINDING THAT FREDDY LOVATO IS NOT A 2(11) SUPERVISOR IS WELL-SUPPORTED BY RECORD EVIDENCE AND EXTANT LAW (R EXCEPTIONS 7-26)</b> .....	<b>2</b>
A. THE ALJ CORRECTLY FOUND THAT LOVATO AND OTHER JUNIOR SOUS CHEFS DID NOT EXERCISE INDEPENDENT JUDGMENT TO DIRECT KITCHEN STAFF.....	2
B. THE ALJ CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT JUNIOR SOUS CHEF LOVATO DID NOT HAVE AUTHORITY TO RESPONSIBLY DIRECT OTHER COOKS WITHIN THE MEANING OF SECTION 2(11) 4	
<b>V. THE RECORD SUPPORTS THE ALJ’S FINDING THAT LOVATO’S DISCIPLINE AND DISCHARGE WERE UNLAWFUL</b> .....	<b>6</b>
A. THE ALJ PROPERLY CITED DIRECT EVIDENCE OF UNION ANIMUS OVER RESPONDENT’S OBJECTIONS.....	6
B. CIRCUMSTANTIAL EVIDENCE OF UNION ANIMUS AND DISCRIMINATORY MOTIVE ABOUND THROUGHOUT THE RECORD.....	7
C. RESPONDENT DOES NOT MEET ITS <i>WRIGHT LINE BURDEN</i> TO DEMONSTRATE THAT IT WOULD HAVE DISCIPLINED AND DISCHARGED LOVATO ABSENT HIS UNION AND/OR PROTECTED CONCERTED ACTIVITIES .....	8
<b>V. THE RECORD CLEARLY SUPPORTS THE ALJ’S CREDIBILITY DETERMINATIONS (R EXCEPTIONS 5; 27- 9; 34; 48-9)</b> .....	<b>9</b>
<b>VII. RESPONDENT’S BARE EXCEPTIONS MUST BE DISREGARDED</b> .....	<b>10</b>
<b>VIII. THE ALJ’S RECOMMENDED ORDER AND REMEDY ARE APPROPRIATE.</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>IX. CONCLUSION</b> .....	<b>11</b>

**Table of Authorities**

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Fort Dearborn</i> , 827 F. 3d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>Fortinbras Servs., Inc., d/b/a Darbar Indian Restaurant</i> , 288 NLRB 545 (1988) .....	3
<i>In Carson Trailer, Inc.</i> , 352 NLRB 1274 (2008) .....	10
<i>Lakeland HealthCare Associates, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 696 F. 3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	5
<i>Meaden Screw Prod. Co.</i> , 325 NLRB 762 (1998) .....	7
<i>New Concept Solutions, LLC</i> , 349 NLRB 1136 (2007) .....	10
<i>NLRB v. Dole Fresh Vegetables, Inc.</i> , 334 F.3d 478 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	2
<i>NLRB v. Kentucky River Community Care, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001).....	3
<i>North Adams Inn Corp.</i> , 223 NLRB 807 (1976) .....	3
<i>Oakwood Healthcare</i> , 348 NLRB.....	3, 4, 5

<i>Picadilly Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 231 NLRB 1302 (1977) .....	4
<i>Pioneer Hotel &amp; Gambling Hall, Inc.</i> , 276 NLRB 694 (1985) .....	3
<i>Sam's Club</i> , 349 NLRB 1007 (2007) .....	2
<i>Standard Dry Wall Products</i> , 91 NLRB 544 (1950) .....	9
<i>Sunshine Piping, Inc.</i> , 351 NLRB 1371 (2007) .....	10
<i>Sutter East Bay Hospitals v. NLRB</i> , 687 F. 3d 424 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	9
<i>Webco Industries</i> , 334 NLRB 608 (2001) .....	2
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. §152 .....	2
29 U.S.C. §§ 158(a)(1) and (3) .....	1
